changes and the extra cost. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 
is hereby authorized to expend, without the formality of advertising for bids and 
proposals, the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), to be applied to extra 
work made necessary by a change in the original design and plans of the Ridgewood 
North Side Pumping Station. 

Office of Walter E. Parfitt, Architect, 
(Parfitt Brothers) No. 26 Court Street, 

Brooklyn, N. Y., March 9, 1908.

[...]

4), and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million two hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,200,000) the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL. JAMES W. REDMOND, ARTHUR H. MUR-
PHY. JOHN DIEMER. JOHN J. HOGAN. JOHN D. GUNTHER, JOHN MUL-
VANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. DOWLING, 
Committee on Finance.

[...]

New York for the purpose of providing means for the construction and improvement 
of parks, parkwayi, playgrounds, boulevards and driveways under the jurisdiction of 
the Commissioner of ParIs for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond to the  

amount of five hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($590,000), said amount to be 
expended for the following purposes, the amounts to be expended for any of the pur-
poses stated in this resolution, not to exceed the amount specified in each cast: 
Construction and improvement of St. Nicholas Park, between One Hundred

[...]

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section i69 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 639 of the Laws of 1905, to the amount of five hundred and ninety 
thousand dollars ($590,000), as previously specified herein,. the proceeds whereof to be 
exclusively applied to the purposes aforesaid." 
—be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of the item 
Construction of new concrete and asphalt gutters on driveways and bridle

[...]

Nugent, O'Reilly, Quinn, Reardon, Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, 
Walsh, President Cromwell, President Bermel and the Vice-Chairman-53•  

No. 562. 
By the Vice-Chairman- 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 
draw a warrant in favor of William H. McDonald for the sum of one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125), the said sum to be payment in full for engrossing and 
framing resolutions presented by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York 
to the Select and Common Councils of the City of Philadelphia in token of apprecia-
tion of the hospitality shown in the latter city on the occasion of a baseball game

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Board of Education, of a renewal of the lease to the 
City of premises Nos. 63 and 65 New York avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, occupied 
as an annex to Public School 41, for a period of two years from July t, 1903, at an 
annual rental of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), payable quarterly, other-
wise on the same terms and conditions as contained in the present existing lease; 
owner, George R. Rodeman; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such